

No. 17-14077

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JOHN SALCEDO, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALEX HANNA, an individual, and
THE LAW OFFICES OF ALEX HANNA, P.A.,
a Florida Professional Association,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 0:16-cv-62480-DPG

**MOTION OF CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, ELECTRONIC
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Movants, Consumer Federation of America (CFA), Electronic Privacy
Information Center (EPIC), National Association of Consumer Advocates (NACA),
and National Consumer Law Center (NCLC) hereby seek leave to file a brief as *amicus*
curiae in support of John Salcedo's petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc
pursuant to Rule 29(b) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Appellee's counsel have consented to the filing of this brief, and Appellant's counsel do not oppose it.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL UNDER ELEVENTH CIRCUIT RULE 35-5(c)	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. In Enacting the TCPA, Congress Was Broadly Concerned About Invasions of Privacy, Not Just Calls to the Home.	2
II. Congress’s Explicit Restrictions on Calls to Pagers Shows that it Intended the TCPA to Make Unwanted Text Messages Actionable.....	7
III. The Panel Opinion Could Be Construed to Allow Companies to Flood Consumers’ Phones with Text Messages.....	9
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<i>ACA Int’l v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Blow v. Bijora</i> , 855 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	6
<i>Gager v. Dell Financial Servs., LLC</i> , 727 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Keating v. Peterson’s Nelnet, L.L.C.</i> , 615 Fed. Appx. 365 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Murphy v. DCI Biologicals, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2015) (11th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	6
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	2

Texas Dept. of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) 9

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 9

STATUTES:

42 U.S.C. § 227.....i, 4, 5, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Mary Bellis, ThoughtCo.,
History of Pagers and Beepers (Sept. 10, 2018) 7

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
18 FCC Rcd. 14014 (July 3, 2003)..... 8

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 6, 8

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (July 10, 2015)..... 8
